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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

A'a8SED BY THE 

TvVENTY-FIFTI-I LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE, 

A. D. 1845. 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June ~8, 1820, February ~6, 1840, 

and March 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 
Wnr. 'r. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE. 

1845, 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LA vVS 

OF THE 

S TAT E 0 F M A IN E, 

1845. 



j!1J4 APPROPRIATIONS. 

CHAP. 293. 
Heal and person· 
al e.state, value, 
&c, 

Shures-value. 

SECT. 2. Said corporation may take and hold such real and 
personal estate, not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, as may be 
necessary for establishing and prosecllting the purposes of their in­
corporation i and may lease, sell, or otherwise dispose of the same; 
and lllay divide their stock into as mallY shares as they may deem 
proper, of not less than fifty dollars each. 

Fh'st meeting. SECT. 3. Any two of the corporatol's afore-mentioned, may 
call the first meeting by advertisement of tbe time and place thereof, 
in some newspaper printed in Augusta, seven days at least, before 
the time appointed for holding such meeting; and this act shall 
take efiect from and after its approval by the governor. 

[Approved April 7, 1845.] 

AN ACT to provide in IJurt for the expenditures of government. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of B.epnsentatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

Expenditures of 
government. 

ln order to provide for the operation of certain acts and resolves 
of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treas· 
my, and also to provide for the necessary ex penditures of the gov­
ernment, for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby 
appropriated to be paid out of any moneys in tbe treasmy; the 
same being in lieu of all other existing appropriations whatever. 

Warrants Oil the And the governor with the advice of the council, is hereby author-
treasury to he . d . , 1 d HT d d f ]\/T • I drawn prior to lze at any tilDe pl'lor to t 1e secon tv e nes ay 0 ~J ay, elg 1teen 
second \tVednes 4 

• • • 

dayof~luy,IS4G. hundred and fiftY-SIX, to draw IllS warrant upon the treasury for the 

same. 
Payroll oi'sen- Pay roll of senate, two thousand dollars, 
ate. 
Do. do. house. Pay roll of house, five thoLlsand dollars, 
Pay roll of COllll- COLlncil, one tbousand dollars, 
cil. 1 1 II Interest, Interest, sixty-five t lOLlsand ( 0 ars, 
Salaries. Salaries, six thousand dollars, 
Clerks. Clerks, twel ve hundred dollars, 
Contingent fund Contingent fund of governor and council, two thousand 
of gOVC'l'IlOr ami 
council, dollars, 

Penobscot Indian Penobscot Indian fund, fifteen hunch'ed dollars, 
fund. 
Statiunery. Stationery, foul' hundred dollars, 
Printing. Printing, one thousand dollars, 
Deaf, dumb and Deaf, dumb and blind, four thousand dollars, 
hlind. 
Contingent fund Contingent fund of secretary, fifty dollars, 
of secretary. 
Postage. Postage, two hundred and fifty dollars, 

2,000 00 
5,000 00 
1,000 00 

65,000 00 
6,000 00 
1,200 00 

2,000 00 
1,500 00 

400 00 
1,000 00 

4,000 00 
50 00 

250 00 



APPROPR.IA TrONS. 

Costs in criminal prosecutions, five thousand dollars, 
Public debt, fifteen hundred dollars, 
:Military pensions, fifteen hundred dollars, 
SLlbonJinate officers of state prison, twelve hundred 

dollars, 

Trustees insane hospital, two hundred dollars, 
Town of Casco, for books, twenty dollars, 
Appl'Opriation for early records of Maine, 1844, and 

1845, three hundred dollars, 
Valuation committee, twenty-two hundred and seventy­

three dollars, 

Joseph Williamson, thirty dollars, 
Henry VV. Paine, twenty-nine dollars and eighty-two 

cents, 
Baring and Houlton road, three hundred dollars, 
Road from Blanchard to Moose Head lake, five hun-

dred dollars, 
Town of Maxfield, fifty dollars, 
Machias and Aroostook road, six hundred dollars, 
Road from military road to Fish river, three hundred 

dollars, 
Indexes to register and journal of council and laws and 

resolves of 1845, one hunch'ed and fifty dollars, 
Joel Wellington, one hundred and fifty-three dollars 

and eighty-three cents, 
Insane Hospital, for state pall pel's, three hundred dallal'S, 
Bounty fa I' agricultural productions to Passamaquoddy 

Indians, 1843, ] 844, and 1845, nine hundred sev­
en dollars, eighty-five cents, 

Joseph Pollard, three hundred dollars, 
Charles Abbot, twenty-seven dollars and seventy-five 

cents, 
Roll of accounts, No. Q6, seven thousand nine hundred 

sixty-eight dollars, eighty-nine cents, 
Additional roll of accounts; No. Q6, six hundred fOl'ty-

eight dollars, sixty cents, 
James O. L. Foster, ninety-two dollars, fifty cents, 
Revised statutes, one hundred dollars, 
Canada road, two hundred dollars, 
Furniture and repairs, one thousand dollars, 
Military road, seven hundred dollars, 
Alteration of state libra}'y, one hundred and fifty dol­

lars, 

345 
5,000 00 CHAP. Q93. 
1,500 00 Criminal costs. 

Puillie debt. 
1,500 00 Military pen-

'slOIiS. 

1,QOO 

QOO 

20 

Subordinate offi .. 
00 ~~11:8 of state pris-

00 Trustees of in­
sane hospital. 

00 Town orCasco. 

Early recoros of 
300 00 ilIaine. 

Valuation com~ 
Q,273 00 mittee, 

30 00 J. Williamson. 

29 82 H. W. Paine. 

300 00 Buringand Houl­
ton road. 

Road frolll 

500 00 ~l~~'sC~'j~~~(t~alw. 
50 00 Town of Max­

field. 
600 00 III. Aroostook 

road. 

300 00 Military road. 

150 00 Indexes. 

153 83 J. Wellington. 

300 00 Insano hospital. 

907 84 
Dounty to Pas~Hl­
maquodtly indi-
an8. 

300 00 Joseph Pollun!. 

27 75 Clla,les Abhot. 

Roll ofacconnt$l, 
7,968 89 No. 26. 

6LJ8 60 Additional roll 
do. 

9Q 50 J. O. L. Foster. 

100 00 Revised statutes. 

200 00 Canada road. 

1,000 00 Fun!itllre and 
repaIrs. 

700 00 illilitary road. 



34,0 STATE TAX. 

_C_'F_IA_P_,_Q_9_4_, Intel'l1ational and foreign exchanges, two hundred dol-
Literary exchan-
ges. lars, 200 00 

150 00 
9 50 

James ·White. 

W.H.ElIis. 

S. Putnam, jr. 

C. "nd W. D. 
Crool\:el'. 

J. Hodgdon. 

State scrip. 

Aggregate, 

State tax, 
$151,931 35. 

J ames White, treaSl11'er, one hundred and fifty dollars, 
\ViIliam H, Ellis, nine dollars fifty cents, 
Simon Putnam, jl'., eight dollars, 
Charles Crooker, and William D, Crooker, one hun-

dred ninety-seven dollars, twenty-filre cents, 

Joseph Hodgdon, fifteen dollars, 

Purchase of scrip, one IU1l1dl'ed thousand dollars, 

8 00 

197 125 
15 00 

100,000 00 
Amounting to the sum of two hundred fifteen tbousand---

four hundred eighty-one dollars, ninety-eight cents, Q15,481 98 

[A ppl'oved A1J1'il 8, 1845.] 

AN ACT to apportion and a~sess on the inhabitants of this stnte a tax of one hundred iifty~onG 
thousand, nine hundred thirty-seven dollars, thirty-five cents, for the yeaI' one thousand eight 
hundred and forty-five. 

Be it enacted by tlte Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT 1. That each eity, town, plantation or other place 
hereinafter named, within this state, shall be assessed and pay the 
several sums with which they respecti vely stand charged: 

Acton, 

Alfred, 

Berwick, 
Biddeford, 
Buxton, 
Cornish, 
Eliot, 
Hollis, 
Kennebunk, 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

Three hundred ninety three dollars and sixty 
two cents, 

l~oU\' hundred sixteen doll iiI'S and seventy five 
cents, 

Four hundred fifty dollars and thirty eight cents, 
Nine hundred fifty one dollars and fol1t'teen cts., 
Six hundred fifty five dollars and fifty three cts., 
Two hundred ninety five dollars and ninety cts., 
Five hundred seventy fOUl' dollars and three cts" 
Six hundl'ed dollars and forty six cents, 
Thirteen hundred twelve dollars and thirty aile 

cents, 
Kennebunk-port, Nine hundred four dollars and ninety three cts., 
Kittery, Five hundred forty nine dollars and sixty three 

Lebanon, 
Limerick, 

Limington, 

Lyman, 
Newfield, 

cents, 
Five hundred eighty three dollars and forty cts., 
Three hundred seventy five dollars and forty five. 

cents, 
Five hundred ninety nine dollars Ilnd thirty eight 

cents, 
Three hundred sixty aIle dollars fifty seven cts., 
Three hundred fifty foUl' dollars and nineteen 

cents, 
North Berwick, Six hundred dollars and five cents, 

393 62 

416 75 
450 38 
951 14 
655 53 
29590 
574 03 
60046 

1,312 31 
904 93 

549 63 
583 40 

375 45 

59938 
361 57 

354 ]9 
600 05 


